

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

EC 50 OF 2022
IN THE MATTR OF:
GIRIKUNJ TRADELINK PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
ANGERLEHNER HOCH-UND TIEFBAU GMBH AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date : 7th July, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. Jayjit Ganguly, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Sancheti, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.
Mr. Diganta Paul, Adv.
For decree holder

The Court : The judgment debtors remain unrepresented. It is submitted by the decree holder that the judgment debtor no. 1 are a foreign company and has remained unrepresented for most part of the proceedings. In the execution application the decree holder is seeking to realise the money due to the judgment debtors from Kolkata Municipal Corporation by way of garnishee. It is also submitted that the amount due to the judgment debtors from KMC has been attached by the order dated 10th May, 2013. The KMC also remains unrepresented.

Since this matter has been assigned before this Bench, a further notice should be given to the judgment debtors as also to KMC. The decree-holder shall be at liberty to serve the judgment debtors through electronic mail and by speed post (air mail).

Let this matter appear in the list on 28th July, 2023. When the decree-holder shall file an affidavit demonstrating service. KMC shall be at liberty to file the affidavit as directed by the order dated 10th March, 2022 in the meantime.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

sb/